

FILED
October 9, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 73466-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

In re the Marriage of

ALEXA INGRAM-CAUCHI
Appellant

and

STEVEN STOUT
Respondent

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

PATRICIA NOVOTNY
NANCY ZARAGOZA
Attorneys for Appellant
3418 NE 65th Street, Suite A
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 525-0711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT..... 18

A. INTRODUCTION..... 18

B. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 23

C. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO EFFECTUATE THE
STATUTORY PRESUMPTION IN FAVOR OF RELOCATION..... 23

 1) *The court failed to effectuate the presumption when addressing the
 factor relating to the children’s relationships with each parent and
 others..... 26*

 2) *The trial court improperly speculated on the effects of the
 relocation in its finding on the “disruption of contact” factor..... 27*

 3) *The court evaded the proper inquiry when it addressed the “age,
 development, and needs of the children.” 36*

 4) *In its findings on the “good faith” and “alternatives” factors, the
 court improperly faulted the mother for relocating and for the timing of
 her relocation..... 37*

 5) *Rather than presuming the relocation served the children’s best
 interests, the court appeared biased against the mother. 41*

 6) *The court properly focused on the children and the mother when
 evaluating the “quality of life” factor. 45*

D. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT
EXCLUDED THE MOTHER’S WITNESS. 46

E. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT
AWARDED FEES TO THE FATHER..... 48

V. CONCLUSION..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Blair v. TA-Seattle E. No. 6, 171 Wn.2d 342, 350 n.3, 254 P.3d 797 (2011) 48

Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance, 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997)..... 47, 48

Clausen v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc., 174 Wn.2d 70, 272 P.3d 827, 832 (2012) 50

Dix v. ICT Group, Inc., 160 Wn.2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007)..... 23

Guardianship of Palmer, 81 Wn.2d 604, 503 P.2d 464 (1972)..... 20

In re Combs, 105 Wn. App. 168, 19 P.3d 469, 472 (2001) 20

In re Marriage of Coons, 53 Wn. App. 721, 770 P.2d 653 (1989)..... 50

In re Marriage of Fahey, 164 Wn. App. 42, 66, 262 P.3d 128, 140 (2011) 39

In re Marriage of Griffin, 114 Wn.2d 772, 791 P.2d 519, 523 (1990)..... 50

In re Marriage of Horner, 151 Wn.2d 884, 93 P.3d 124 (2004)..... 19-20, 21, 22

In re Marriage of Katare, 125 Wn. App. 813, 105 P.3d 44 (2004)..... 41

In re Marriage of Landry, 103 Wn.2d 807, 699 P.2d 214 (1985) 20

In re Marriage of Littlefield, 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997) .. 19, 22

In re Marriage of McDole, 122 Wn.2d 604, 859 P.2d 1239 (1993)..... 20

In re Marriage of McNaught, 2015 Wash. App. LEXIS 1938 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2015) 20, 21, 22

In re Marriage of Momb, 132 Wn. App. 70, 130 P.3d 406 (2006)..... 21, 40

<i>Jones v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn.2d 322, 314 P.3d 380 (2013)	47
<i>Larson v. City of Bellevue</i> , 188 Wn. App. 857, 355 P.3d 331 (2015).	22
<i>Osborne v. Osborne (In re Osborne)</i> , 119 Wn. App. 133, 79 P.3d 465, 472 (2003).....	21
<i>Parentage of R.F.R.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 324, 93 P.3d 951 (2004).....	25, 28
<i>Teter v. Deck</i> , 174 Wn.2d 207, 210, 274 P.3d 336 (2012)	47

Statutes, Rules, & Other Authorities

<i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (2013)	42
RCW 26.09.002	20
RCW 26.09.191	27
RCW 26.09.260.	25
RCW 26.09.405-.560	19
RCW 26.09.520	19, 20
RCW 26.09.520(1).....	26
RCW 26.09.520(3).....	28
RCW 26.09.520(5).....	38
RCW 26.09.520(6).....	36
RCW 26.09.520(9).....	36
RCW 26.09.530	40
Weber, Wash. Prac., <i>Family and Community Property Law</i> § 40.2, at 510 (1997).....	49
